1//10/SCALE/EP.TOURING]CARICHASSIS




1_%m_H_umwmm\O&Iu1:\_/ummwﬂ

LROHIEE

GHICED#SSEVET . COFYNME T—ILRF v EFY X—h—

THBHITED

.u__m FRIFEAR/CH—TY . AEHAAE(CIE S IEIELLRI - R ETZE L CIEITNIX. SECHFRICR LB T EDHEF T,

R/C h—ZRZ2ICEUVATIEL O D FEEIE
BFE(PREERIT) b $HI-ETT SRR B FREFDADIEHN REEEIELTTEL,.

l HiI0FE N l EFTDOEE R H N\v>FU—DHmbikl B
YIRDVBIRF CI3HEH I THENT R W\ NS IEERSR IIERR/CH—FEEADS. BEAOKkMZHZ RN Ny FU—CHBOHBBICESEERALTTEL,)
ERHAGE, FERICRIRTT . —ROHBEFIVOBOET . L— L EFO TREIFHSFH®. @ \yFU—ERET I ARICKRI DT LMDV

@ HIDFICUTATESEND FEL\. F—FEEBE. R/CH—RAY—FYRTESETTE, BAFCTo T T eV X SRS COREORITTTE .
BERIEENDoOIIEGF. ITE FII—YEREFT @ NEE. FABEOADRRICED LSS CIRMEMICES B @ \vFU—DFREHEFEBIRAERCEIRLT TSV FTESR
BEVEDE TS, WTTFEL. DEHEEETRRET DL REOBSIFFNT DEMRMED

@ HEUDFICHPEEREETHY. 2EOFNEDONG @ R/CH—IZEREFIATZA. ASHDNS I ILTREDES BOFET I\ FU—BENSOEEMZ L 5FEEHRIELTT
EMRITHAI D HRE T FRETIBNBOET IRVSFTOEAIEIT | R L AN

@ HHIUTHEF BLHIENUECEDET  REDE LU BEMOEVER TESETTEL, @ ETRONyFU—EBVRELEDET EGERTIE/NY
S TEERBICE S TEEERALTRE V. X Y ® FEEICR/CH—EESEBTLDABWNDISSIE. BEHELES FU—EEHRZEICHDET DT SHPHEBENTHSTE
F—F A IEEFEATIRRBRESEVETOT EFEL HWKSIC, ERSERRELE T BREEEIH TTEL. LTF&EL,

TF&EL. @ R/CH—IFKEHVNET . MOE®. KicED DB DB CE @ FETHONYTU—E—ROISE—REITRTTIC. BFEH

@ BRICRLEHFMEERALTVET  YIEINIE N
ERN\—YVERTYIDH BEGHEINNEELDE
T T HZEUEVNKSITERLTTEL,

@ TSRAF4vUIN—YIEERYENT DI, YIRTLIZEEGR
HRIERENBDIDTEFRLTTEL,

@ [CIEREBOERENEBIE R DIEIFRAL—XICEMET D LSIC
$HHITTTEL,

@ ERPI—RERFENVICEEDTTE EERERDPE
TIREICI—RHEM T B ERBIRT I . X, BEiRIFHERIC
BHTNTOEWNEYa—MNIEDBNP, HEEET2IC
REBHREWGEENHDET,

@ WELFDOSRE. EZETDE REMNE TURDET
HEED+RICRIBHRIELEDBENHDET .

@ BER. FRICATOENT EERESRL.BTDR VSR
T2 TTFEL.

583 & R/CANDRNIED . RET DRIRHEHDET

@ R/CH—DERENERS . F TP PAIVL. ¥4 PisLIEEEE TED

@ EfTERDR/CH—EFEBHE:

® e

F9./\wFU—EEGELCREBIRT I DT, @ESRSICFE
BMNEVWTTEL,

RICIEDEDSHDFT . BIRTT
DTHEHBEEBNTHS AT FVAGEELTTEN

B ESESFIEN

FAVHEETDLIIC. ADLICR/CH—EBEFT,
ZE—RIVPO—-5 DR YyFHOFFICIE> TV EERER
LTHhS, E—9—E/\vFU—EERLET.

® REEWDT7 VT FZEBIEL. A1 vFZONICLET . GEIEHD

EENTHOTNSLEBIRTT . BICEEDBVVARRTERL
TTEL.)

@ ZEHDRAvFZONICLET,

ETRTFIENR

® ZRE—RIVPO—SDRAvFZOFFICLE Y.
® NyFU—DEGREHNULET,
® EEHEDRAYFEOFFICL. 7 VT T ZRHET .

THEMFADLOIRFEIHETTTEL,

B E—-5—0mbiHL B

(E—9—ICHEDSHABICESIEEALTTEL.)

7.2VONyFU—TE—F—DhSEILETBEBRTT . E
— 5 — RS ERIELBREHROUHLITEEEISNFTOT. H
LE—5—DIL—014 0% T & E—F—ZLohDERE
U3~5VIEEETHSELLTTEL,
E—I—REHNEAYFTFIVADBETT . %ETHERE
—RHHELEofeb EfTIRENELEDF T ERIMICIU
—ZVIULIEb. ISYUDEO CEESRIRTDEDA YT T
Z=UTTEL,
E—5—OEBEICE e F PHERRLT TSV F VDR
BETEWEE—T—DMHEZE T3 ICREBHREVEITEL,
fthDR/CAAZEES ERICEHEDFT,
ETEDE—I—FFREICBVERECEDFT . EBHRETITS
LE—F—EEHIECHEDEFTOT. SEHHHEBLTHS
FETLTULTTEL,

Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured
by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer. Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

Il ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS W

@ Do not assemble around small children. The
parts can be dangerous if accidentally
swallowed.

@ Check the contents carefully before
assembly. Please contact Customer Support
if you happen to notice any defective or
missing items.

@ You will find the assembly process much
easier by carefully reading through the
manual, and familiarizing yourself with the
instructions.

@ Many different tools are required during
assembly. For safety purposes, please use
suitable tools. Exercise extra caution when
using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.

@ Many different materials are used for the
parts. Use extra care when handling parts
with sharp edges, such as machined metal
parts.

@® When cutting plastic parts, watch for any
flying parts.

@ Try to assemble any rotating parts or
drivetrain parts as smooth as possible.

@ Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or
any moving drivetrain components. Make
sure that all wires are properly connected to
prevent shorting.

@® Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe
and hinder performance.

@ Always paint in a well ventilated area away
from flames.

W PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING W

Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and
some models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour.
Practice common sense and run the car in open safe
places, or R/C car tracks.

Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts
of traffic, or in areas that may cause an
inconvenience to people in that area.

R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a
worst-case scenario, radio interferences may cause
loss of control.

If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that
they are not running on the same frequency.

R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy
days, or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the
electronics to water may cause loss of control or
damage to the electronics.

The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving
parts like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid
touching these areas when the battery is connected.
Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after
running. Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before
conducting any maintenance.

l BEGINNING A RUN W

®
®
®

@

Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off
the ground.

Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and
connect the motor and battery.

Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch
ON. (It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low
voltage. Make sure that the transmitter batteries are
good before running.

Turn the speed controller switch ON.

M FINISHING A RUN H

®
®
®

Turn the speed controller switch OFF.
Disconnect the battery.

Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the
antenna.

BATTERY USAGE R

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries)

When charging batteries, make sure that the
surrounding area is void of anything highly flammable.
Also avoid charging in high-temperature locations.
When charging batteries, frequently monitor the
charging status. In a worst case scenario,
overcharging a battery may cause it catch on fire. If
the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or more,
stop charging.

Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous
use of the battery pack may result in damage to the
cells. Allow the battery too cool down before
re-charging.

Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash.
Although inconvenient, please locate a battery
disposal center.

MOTOR USAGE B

(Carefully read the instructions included with the motor.)

Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can
be very dangerous. This may cause the internal parts
of the motor to break apart, causing some parts to fly
out of the motor. To break-in the motor, safely
secure the motor and run the motor at about 3-5V.
Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds
and decreased run times may indicate a worn-out
motor. Periodically clean the motor and change the
brushes when needed.

Choose a gear ratio that matches the power
characteristics of the motor. Using a gear ratio
unsuited to the characteristics of the motor will not
only prevent the motor from performing at its
optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

Motors will generally become very hot after
running.Continuous running will reduce the life of the
motor. Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between
each run.



B TICRHEIEY
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR KIT ASSEMBLY

ETDIEOHICHEDELKOIEL HD
ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

2 FvRILTONR (1 Y=k, 1 7V TER)
TWO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL
E1TH ABLI-Po/\vFU—
SQUARE EDGE Li-Po BATTERY PACK
ETR/I\vTU—FtE=R
BATTERY CHARGER

ETHE—Y— ETRART « AV &AL
MOTOR BODY TIRE& WHEEI
EZFFY MT A ZRANS—
PINION GEAR BODY SPRAY PAINT

HHH I CDERICHIEAEI2TE
ASSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIRED. (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

YT ARSA)N—(2mm, 1.5mm)
HEX WRENCH JI\P=

YOKOMOL—>2FY—)b 1.5mm ANyIZARSA)\— ¥770
YT-15RTRA L K/ YT-15RTBA 735w

YOKOMOL—2JY—)b 2.0mm ANyIZARSA)\— ¥770
YT-20RTRA L K / YT-20RTBA 735w

FvhRSA)\—(7.0mm, 5.5mm)
NUT DRIVER
YOKOMOL—Y 5w —)L 5.5mFvhRSA)\— ¥880
YT-55RTRA L R / YT-55RTBA JSws
YOKOMOL—5Y—)U 7.0mFwkRS+ )\— ¥880
YT-70RTRA L R / YT-70RTBA J35wv%

TSARSA )=V
SCREW DRIVER(SMALL)
YT-DP1W TJ—0ZALF #1TS5ARSA/\— ¥1320

g —

SCISSORS
YT—-CS1A/\= 160mm ¥1760
YT—CS2A Hfif/ (U= ¥1760

MT4—U)—~<—
BODY REAMER
YOKOMOL—o29Y—)L RF4U—~<— ¥2310
YT-BRRA Lw K/ YT-BRBA J5vo

~€ |

B EE A
QUICK DRYING GLUE
CS—SGEXA BifgfiE#] ¥924

SIANRIF —w)\— Hhyy—
NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS SIDE CUTTER HOBBY KNIFE

FYMMIADOTLWDIE
TOOLS (INCLUDED)

orr | |

=2\ IV UF
TURNBUCKLE
WRENCH

HEEZE TR CRIBIEDABICASANZULONDOSEEL. SHEAE DIEE(CiE > CHESEICH I EIFTTELY,
For assembly,follow the figures and the instructions closely so that your machine will perform at its best!!



RS-302M

Al[jam

7 AN RS-202P NN R
/59:1 onE | Bag 1 Contents ] N\ NIVISVIRAR _“gNo hole side Note Position
Bell Crank Post ﬁi[”f'?‘_ Sus-Mount_RF
Hj:] —-x4 M3 x8FH Screw Note Position YAYYVN RF
M3 x 8 #5ER ZC-F38A XY=y RS-301
@ --x2  @3x0.5mm Washer
®3 x 0.5mm Py v— ZC-A3605B ZC-A36108
@ —x2  @3x1mm Washer . :;Zg;;m Dvyv— |@3x1mm Washer
®3 x 1mm Jviv— ZC-A3610B ®3 x 0.5mm Ty¥v— [@3x0.5mm Washer}\©
--x2 Bell Crank Post
NIVISVIRAN RS-202P
BAEITER
Note Position
Bulkhead_A| juuoAvk A RS-302
M3 x 8 FH Screw M
-x1 il;(s_“'jﬂ?LIinFt{I_:RgS o - M3 x 8 H5E= Note Position
\ Sid - ) ZC-F38A Bulkhead_B
! . JULOAE B
: i RS-302
@2@?9%? [ Bag 2 Contents ] M :
@ :

’D:] --x12 M3 x 8 FH Screw

M3 x 8 HSEX ZC-F38A

[AECER

M3 x 8 BSER

zc-F3sa  (Note Position

—x2 PEIICE B EE A

Bulkhead_A -
JULEAYR A RS-302 EIECER
Note Position
Bulkhead_B
JNILo~VR B
RS-302
- X2
Bulkhead_B
JNLI~NYR B RS-302
M3 x 8 HSER
2 ZC-F38A
o o i M3 x 8 FH Screw
—_— - x1 M3 x 8 HSER
j - OO ﬁ Motorplate ZC-F38A
E—%—7L—bk RS-302M M3 x 8 FH Screw
— M3 x 8 HSER
& J M3x8H5ER  TEX S

ZC-F38A




Diff Pulley
F77—U— RS-503GH

Belt Tension Cam

Gear Diff Drive Cup
F77T RS54THvT RS-50

Gear - Large
F7 - K RS-503GP

- x2

@27.5 O Ring
©27.5 0 U>% RS-500GM

y x4 Pin

=7

RS-500GM
- x4
\ @5 Shim - Large
\ 05 VLK
RS-500GM
% f - x4 8
- X
10 x 15 Bearing D:D M2 x 8 FH Screw
10x 15 RPUVY M2 x 8 YSER
& BB-1510 RS-503GH J

@3@?9@ [ Bag 3 Contents ]

~NIWhFrvavhL RS-BTC

1GA

(C5) —~x4 @50 Ring Thin

(<) -~ x4 @5 0 Ring Thick

O

Diff Case
F 74 —2 RS-503GH

Gasket
A2y RS-501G6G

- x4

Cross Pin
£~ OREY RS-500GM

@ ..

Gear - Small
F77 - J\ RS-503GP

®50UVT &
RS-500GM

O50UVT B
RS-500GM

- x4

@5 Shim - Small

®5 YL -\ RS-500GM

4 Diff Assembly )

ITSvIIURZEED

‘ Wipe On The Gears

0

Use Grease

RS-BTC
NIWTrvavhi

Belt Tension Cam

10 x 15 RPUVS
BB-1510

10x15 Bearing | 10 x 15 XFUVY
BB-1510

Belt Tension Cam

NIVNFY2avhi
RS-BTC

Assemble X2
2tyMEDET

BZE(THDD @
(Diagonal tighten equally) ]

@

M2 x 8 FH Screw] ci’ I o l
|

! [

M2 x 8 HSER
RS-503GH

FIT—U—
RS-503GH

Illlillb

HRTw b
RS-501GG | |

@27.5 O Ring

®27.50VUV7
RS-500GM

ZENIVRZRERD
|Wipe off spilled grease

{ Exploded View )




@5’4@?91’? ( Bag 4 Contents ]

o)

- X2 Belt ~NJUk RS-351L
-- x4 M3 x 5 mm
M3 x 5Bmm ZC-FT35
--x2 M3 x8FH Screw
M3 x 8 HSEZ 7ZC-F38A
--x1 M3 x 6 BH Screw
M3 x 8 RFVAYRER ZC-BH36-A
--x8 M3 x 10 BH Screw
M3 x 10 RFZVAWRER ZC-BH310A
-- x1 M3 x 12 BH Screw
M3 x 12 IRZVAYRER ZC-BH312A
--x2  5x8Bearing
5x 8 R7UvY BB-85-4
--x4  Diff Cam Spring
FIHAL RATUVY BD-BTCS
O --x4 Diff Cam Ball
FTHAL R—IU BD-BTCS
) -=x1 @5 Shim

®5 YL ZC-S520A

Main Gear Front Pulley

Rear Pulley
AIN—F7 0N I—U— Uv7—y—
RS-SG4884 RS-630 RS-630

Bulkhead Cap Front
70V NLIAvRFry T (FiEILRE)

Bulkhead Cap Rear
U JULIAYRF vy T
RS-302C

Sus Mount FR Mainshaft

& YAYDUUMFR RS-301

XAV 2v TN RS-644 J

ZC-BH36-A
M3 x 8 REVAYRER 28-885-4_") .
NPUY
M3 x 6 BH Screw . ’ -
RS-630 | 5x8 Bearing
JO0vhT—U— RS-5G4884
Front Pulle AN—FT RS-644
Y AATSP TN RS-302M Ce.
E—5—JL—t G

ZC-FT35
M3 x 5mm

nnf-

BB-85-4
5x 8 RFPUVYT

M3 x 12 RIUAYRER
ZC-BH312A

NIVNFVYavhLDEEISER
(EARIUMIEICLTLEEWY)
ZC-BH310A
M3 x 10 RFUAYREZR

M3 x 10 BH Screw

M3 x 10 REUAYRER
ZC-BH310A

U NILINyRFvvT
[Bulkhead Cap Rear
RS-302C

BD-BTCS
T IAL K=

Diff cam spring

FTINL RTVVY
BD-BTCS

llllilll»




YANYTUH FR

Sus Mount FR

RS-351L NJLk
M3 x 10 BH Screw
M3 x 10 IRZUAYREZ

ZC-BH310A

M= RS-801

RS-302C
70V NLINyRFrvT

[Bulkhead Cap Front|

BD-BTCS
FINL K=

Diff Cam Ball

Diff cam spring
TINL ATV NIVNTFY2avyhLOEESER
BD-BTCS (EARUAIBICLTLZEL)

lllli]ll» llll“ll»
M3 x 8 FH Screw
M3 x 8 B5ER -
ZC-F38A
[ Bag 5 Contents ] N - ~
B9-207 SD-TB39
| x4 Ball Cap Std R—FvyT & 39mm 5—V) o)L

R—lbFvyT & B9-207

@ [Ball Cap Std| [39mm Turnbuckle|

5 — ( )

yul )
( = )} ] 5 ” [ ! @
X 2AEUBDZEED 26.1 mm
B9-207

SD-TB16 16mm #—/tw2)b K=y &
[16mm Turnbuckle| [Ball Cap Short]

- x2 Ball Cap Short
? K—LFvy T B9-207

--x1 16mm Turnbuckle

16mm 7—2\wo )b
SD-TB16

C_LFE3Jrr— -x

39mm Turnbuckle

39mm 5—2\wo)b
SD-TB39

SREN 7.8 mm

\ )




( Bag 5 Contents ) A

- x3 M3 x 6 FH Screw
M3 x 8 HSEX ZC-F36-A

--x3 M3 x5BH Screw
M3 x 5 RFUAYRER ZC-BH35A

--x2 M3 x6 BH Screw
M3 x B8 RFZUAWRER ZC-BH36-A

- x4 M3 x 8 BH Screw
M3 x 8 RFUAWRER ZC-BH38A

--x2 M3 x10 BH Screw
M3 x 10 IRFVAWRER ZC-BH310A

--x2  King Pin Collar
FUIEUAS— BD-414C

--x3 @3 Washer
®3 Jyyv— ZC-S37

-- x4 Ball Stud 4.8mm
R—ILAZWR 4.8mm B8-206MH

-x4 5x8Bearing
5x 8~ 7U2Y BB-85-4

Bell Crank_R  Bell Crank_L Center Link Plate
NoSvo B NWoSVo K Ty—-Uvo J—k
RsS-202 RsS-202 RS-202

Servo stay
Y—iKZXF1 RS-203A HY—iKXF« JL—k RS-203PL

Servo Horn Servo Stay Outer
H—mh—> B9-204 SHAl Y—RRF4 RS-203P
3 different types included.

B8-206MH
R—ILZAF YR 4.8mm

ZC-BH310A

BD-414C

B8-206MH

[EICER

RS-202 NIVoS2o

NBOY—RIR—VICFZIEIDADTVE T,
ERAYTIX—A—ICEDR THRULKLEE L,

Make sure that the servo is centered before attaching HR2TA

the servo saver horn.

(Refer to your radio manual for more information.)

Select the servo saver adapter matching the
servo being used.

&3@% =] J

-

YOKOMO / FUTABA | YF

SANWA /KO /JR | S/K
Hitec H

ZC-BH3BA
M3 x 5 RFUAYREZR

M3 x 5 BH Screw

RS-203PL
Y—R2F71 TL—h

Servo stay plate

RS-203A

Servo stay

M3 x 8 BH Screw

ZC-BH38A M3 x 8 R¥UNYRER

Ball Stud 4.8mm

R—JLRAZYR 4.8mm

B8-206MH

M3 x 8 BH Screw

M3 x 8 RFUNYRER
ZC-BH38A

M3 x 10 REUNYRER

FUIOEVHS—

Note Position

Bell Crank R

5x8 Bearing
5x 8 RPUVY
BB-85-4

a

Y —Rl&

aljﬁaﬁﬁgqsam
TN

o

®3 Dy —

ZC-837

Do not overtighten
M3 x 10 BH Screw

O ELEL)

M3 x 6 RIIANYREZR

lmilll-

BETER

Note Position

ZC-BH35A
M3 x 5 REUANYREZ

SHAl B —IRZ T
RS-203P

ZC-BH36-A Do not overtighten
M3 x 6 BH Screw

#HIEIEN

M3 x 6 FH Screw

M3 x 8 BSER
ZC-F36-A




ﬁﬁG@W? ( Bag 6 Contents )

”j:] - X2
0 -x

M2.5 x 6 FH Screw
M2.5 x 8 HSER ZC-F256A

M3 x 6 FH Screw
M3 x 8 HSER ZC-F36-A

M3 x 8 FH Screw
M3 x 8 HSEZ ZC-F38A

M3 x 6 BH Screw
M3 x 6 RIIANYRER ZC-BH36-A

M3 x 10 BH Screw
M3 x 10 RIAYRER ZC-F310A

@3 Washer
®3 Jyyv— ZC-S350A

3 x 6 Bearing
3x 6 XFPUVY BB-63-2

O O
_o
o o
[e}e] )

--x1
Separate Upper Deck F Separate Upper Deck MID
7wI\—FvF RS-003

try— 7yI\—Fv+ RS-003B

- X2

Upper Deck Post
7yI\—TwF KAk RS-003P

Mid Upper Deck Support
tYy— PyI—FvF BiR—k
RS-003BP

Batt Stopper L

Batt Stopper R
NyFU— ZbyI\— E NwTU— RbyI\— 8 NIbhFryar—

Belt Tensioner

2

RS-118 RS-118 B9-204

|Separate Upper Deck F

Ty=FvF

RS-003

ZC-BH36-A
M3 x 6 RIIAYRER

B9-204
NIVFYyaF—
Belt Tensioner
ZC-S350A
©3 Tyyr—
lnl“ll-
= .
DY FHT LML
> Do not overtighten

. m ZC-BH36-A
0
3 x 6 Bearing
3x6RFUVY
BB-63-2 ZC-F36-A
M3 x 6 HSER
ZC-BH3B-A
M3 x 6 RFVAYRER
ZC-BH36-A
M3 x 6 RYUAYRER
D
RS-003BP o

Uy — PyIN=FvF HiR—k
|Mid Upper Deck Support|

M3 x 8 RYUAYRER
~ " ZC-BH36-A

ic\;________

M3 x 8 REUNYRER
ZC-BH36-A

RS-118
RS-003P J\wFU— b= H
PyIN—=FvF KRR~ Batt Stopper |
Upper Deck Post
I
2 !
!
&
&
&

Batt Stopper L
NyFU— Zbhwi— &

[M2.5 x 6 FH Screw|

M2.5 x 6 HSEX
ZC-F256A

M3 x 8 FH Screw

M3 x 8 H5SEX ZC-F38A

[M2.5 x 6 FH Screw|
M2.5 x 6 HSERX ZC-F256A

tvy— PvI—Fv+ RS-003B
|Separate Upper Deck MID|

ZC-BH36-A
M3 x 6 RIINYREZR

M3 x 6 BH Screw

ZC-BH36-A
M3 x B IRFUIAYREZ

'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'

H




ﬁz‘@@ﬂ% ( Bag 7 Contents )

--x4 M3x 10 FH Screw
M3 x 10 BSER ZC-F310A

--x4  Ball Stud 4.8mm

@)

)| -x8 Ball Cap Std
R=ILFvvT & B9-207

] 30mm Turnbuckle
x4 30mm&—/tw)L SD-TB30

--x1 Shock Tower_F
0k ¥3vo5I—
RS-017

--x1 Shock Tower_R
Uy vavoyI—
RS-017

7

R—IVAZYR 4.8mm B8-206MH

N

5= I\wI)b

B9-207 R—)bFvvT & 30mm ¥—/\w)L SD-TB30

[Ball Cap Std] [30mm Turnbuckle |

© ==

16.4 mm

——

#*2AXEUBDZEED

(— )

#2AELHDZEED

B8-206MH
R—JLZAFYE 4.8mm

Ball Stud 4.8mm

RS-017
70k YavoyI—

Shock Tower_F

M3 x 10 FH Screw

M3 x 10 BSEX
ZC-F310A

B8-206MH
IR—)LVRAZ YR 4.8mm

RS-017
Uy vavo 59—

Shock Tower R

M3 x 10 FH Screw

M3 x 10 BSER
ZC-F310A

[FDHIAT




7

fﬁB@WE [ Bag 8 Contents ] N

{ —"
C )
C 0 -

[ -x

Uj —x2

M3 x 10 BH Screw
M3 x 10 RIVAYREZ ZC-F310A

Ball Stud 4.8mm
R—JVAZvk 4.8mm B8-206MH

King Pin Ball
FUIEVR—IL B9-414B

King Pin Collar S
FUUEUNS—E BI-415S

King Pin Collar L
FUUEUNS— K B9-415L

@3 Washer
®3 Jvy— ZC-A3620B

5x10 Bearing
5x 10 XPUVY BB-105-2

&)
(a" —-x4 CClip
‘?, Ya( vk JO75%— RS-500DP

Rear Hub
Uv J\J B9-415R

Steering Block
2F7UvY JOvs B9-415S

--x1 CHub
C/I\T
B12-413

Unversal Driveshaft 45.5mm

=)= )L ¥+ Tk 45.5mm RS-010

B12-413

i
%ﬂv’f'r -

NS

e IEFEL (Do not overtighten i
™  ZCF310A M3x 10 k&vAwkez |M3 x 10 BH Screw O

(=) s

#H I =1L (Do not overtighten

FIEVIR—)L B9-414B

@3 Washer
3 Dy¥v— ZC-A36208

EAOEECER
RS-500DP
Ja( vk JOF05—
RS-010
2=)\—H)L +Th 45.5mm
< |Unversal Driveshaft 45.5mm|
R B9-415S
NG5 2FFUVY TOvs
Steering Block
b lnl“ll-
5x10 Boarl Ball Stud 4.8mm
- xAVBeanng| k) 24wk 4.8mm
RAAIEIFRCIEDE T 5x10~7U7  R.20omu
BB-105-2
RS-010
S 2A=N—H)L Vv Tk 45.5mm B8-206MH
[’Q:) [Unversal Driveshaft 45.5mm]| R"—/LAZ>E 48mm
Nig Ball Stud 4.8mm

< B9-415R
) oeno

Jaqvh JOFo5—
RS-500DP

TN

5x10 Bearing
5x 10 R7UVY
BB-105-2

FRFAIBXFRCIEDT T




[ -

= -—-x4
] -

f‘z‘é’QUDWE [ Bag 9 Contents )

[ T T  ]-x2 RearOuterPin

M3 x 8 FH Screw
M3 x 8 HSEX ZC-F38A

M3 x 4 Set Screw
M3 x 4 EyhER ZC-SS34A

M4 x 8 Set Screw
M4 x 8 ZvhER ZC-SS48A

Ball Stud 4.8mm
R—ILRAFWR 4.8mm ZC-206SHSA

@3 Washer
®3 Dw¥v— B10-008FA

Sus Arm Pin Ball
HYR7—LEVIR—)L BD-O009BRA

-- X2 Front Outer Pin
JOVk 799—EY B9-009AF

Uv 79%—E> B9-009AR

] --x4

JO0Y8 YR7—L &
B10-008FA

--x1

Front Suspension Arm L

Rear Suspension Arm L

3x45mm Sus Pin
3 x 45mm YK~ BD-009BKA

Front Suspension Arm R
JO0Yh BR7—-L A
B10-008FA

Rear Suspension Arm R

N\

U7 YRA7—L & U7 Y2A7—-L &
B9-008R B9-008R
L el e Q] | [__]lo][RR35 [[o]| |
- x1 -x1
Sus Mount_FF Sus Mount_RR
YIIIU FF Y2k RR
RS-301 RS-301

2

‘ Steering Block Assembly '

ZC-SS48A
M4 x 8 EyhER

M4 x 8 Set Screw

|Front Suspension Arm L|

70k BR7—b &
B10-008FA

M3 x 4 TyhEX
ZC-SS34A

EGEbEYT

Front Outer Pin| 70V~ 79%—E> B9-009AF

ZC-SS34A
M3 x 4 TyhER

Z(C-SS48A
M4 x 8 EyhER

M4 x 8 Set Screw

|Rear Suspension Arm L|
U7 BRA7—b &
B9-008R

B9-009AR

Uy 7o5—Ey

Rear Outer Pin \’

EGEbEY




‘ Front Suspension Assembly'

/ BD-009BRA

—ru =g YR7P—LEVR—)U
Sus Arm Pin Ball

O @3 Washer
s 5p

O3 Ty—
B10-008FA “““l"

Sus Mount_FF
PRI FF
RS-301

3 x 45mm 9 RE> BD-009BKA

Sus Arm Pin Ball

HRF—LEVR—IU BD-009BRA RAAIERFRICIEDET T

(=)
BD-009BRA

S, RF—LEVR—IL
Sus Arm Pin Ball

YAYTUVH RR
RS-301

llllilll»

| A ¥

I'. T < i ) . ![ \

': o i (C\

\ |M3 x 8 FH Screw N A ,j~

! M3x8HY5ER P i Vi 2

j coranA 5 3x45mm Sus Pin e
H @Q 3 x 45mm YA~ BD-009BKA
LAY
1 @3 Washer| 3 Dvv—

B10-008FA

Sus Arm Pin Ball

BRF—LEVR—IL B RFRICIEDF T

BD-O09BRA




ﬁi&momﬁ ( Bag 10 Contents )

(ﬂ: ~x4 M3 x 18 BH Screw
M3 x 18 RZUAYRER
ZC-BH318A
Shock Set .
Y325 vk GO -~ 2mm E-Clip
RS-SSS 2mm E Uy
@ - x4 M3 Locknut
M3 OvoFvb
@ —-x4 P3O0-Ring
P3 OUvY
(0T ) —x4 Shock Shaft
Yavy Iv Ik
, -- x4
Shock Cap Adapter Shock Cap End
ayoFvy T PYTY— 2avoFvyT IUR
@ - X4
Shock Cap Adjusting Nut
23avy FovJ TIvANF vk
(\cp@ -- x4
Piston O-Ring Cap
EXbY OVUVY FvvTd
@ - x4 \(), - x4
Diaphragm Shock Shaft Guide
EERSTN 2avoIv I~ AR
N\
- x4 ( - x4
Spring Cup Shock End
RIUVG hvT Y3y IUR
E -- x4
Shock Body : Shock Spring
vavy R34 H

Y3ayy ATYVY YS-RSS
J

RS-SSS
2mm E Uy 7

RS-SSS
vavy K74

Shock Body

2mm E-Clip

RS-SSS EXbY

lllli]ll» lllli]ll» lllli]ll» : Hmm
< 4
P3 O-Ring )
P3 0QUvY
RS-SSS =)) vavoreors A1k
== Rssss
RS-SSS RS-55S
Adjusting Nut O UVY Fvvd vayy IUR
Shock Shaft STy, Shock End
avy vk RS-5SS '
RS-SSS ' VATV INES TR IFETIONY
RS-SSS YavI IVRERHTREV,
PEVZE S
RS-SSS
V3vy A4 #450 FAVYISLA

Shock Oil #450 Diaphragm

aniRIITHS
FAvISLTOZ
BELARICHIE D,

OLDIFVET
FAIWZEAND,

llll“ll» IIII|I|I>

GE)dp3anreA 1L
FTavYaET
BERTLIEE L,

YS-RSS
Yavy ATUVY

Spring Cup
RS-88S8 RTUVY hvT

4tvyMEDFEYT Assemble X4




ZC-BH318A

‘ Front End Assembly' M3 x 18 KEUAYREZ

M3 x 18 BH Screw

RS-SSS
2avoFvyT PHTY—
|Shock Cap Adapter

M3 Locknut

M3 Owo vk

‘ Rear End Assembly'

RS-SSS
avoFvyT FETH—

M3 Locknut

M3 Owo vk

ZC-BH318A
M3 x 18 IRFUAYRER

M3 x 18 BH Screw

N

#%110ASE [ Bag 11 Contents ] A\
H):] --x6 M3 x8FH Screw
M3 x 8 #5EZ  ZC-F38A
[D:u ~x2  M3x15FH Screw
M3 x 16 HSER ZCF315A
% --x8 RClip
J—REY RC-313M

--x4  Body Post Seesaw
N——~F

RTARAN ¥—Y— B9-016
ASZAe

Rear Body Post
Uv RF ¢ KA~ B9-016

E% OOOOOOOOOOOOOOD —x2

Front Body Post

7

J M3 x 8 HSEX

ZC-F38A

JOVk K7 KA BO-016 M3 x 8 FH Screw

Front Body Post | 7Ok K7« KRR

B9-016

[
llll“llr '
[
[

M3 x 8 FH Screw
M3 x 8 HSEX 7C-F38A |
ZC-F38A M3 x 8 HSER '

M3 x 8 FH Screw )




(&1 10m% [ Bag 1 Contonts ] A\
B9-016

NVI— TL—2R -
M3 x 15 BSER
ZC-F315A RFARAS Y—Y—
—-x1 [Body Post Seesaw|
Bumper Brace
IKVIN—TL—R
B9-001
--x1
Bumper
IKVIN—
B9-001 Cx
lmilll»
—
INVI—= TA—L RC-313M

Bumper Foam B9-001F J—REY
II— TA—L i
B9-001F

B9-016

U iR7r KRR~

Rear Body Post

ZC-F38A B9-016

RTFARAN ¥—VY—

M3 x 8 5L
[Body Post Seesaw|

M3 x 8 FH Screw

B9-016
U iRTr KR~

ZC-F38A
M3 x 8 BSEZR

M3 x 8 FH Screw llll“ll-

RC-313M
T—REY




L
N

Antenna Mount
TUFF IV B9-204
-- X2

Battery Post Spacer
NyFU—RRN ZR—H—
B9-118

fﬁ]Eﬂ)Wm’é‘r ( Bag 12 Contents )
ﬂj:] -x1 M3 x6 FH Screw
M3 x 6 HSER ZC-F36-A
|D:] --x4 M3 x8FH Screw
M3 x 8 HS5EZ ZC-F38A
H):ﬂ -x2 M3x15FH Screw
M3 x 15 H5EZ ZC-F315A
[ [ -x1 Dustcap
FrvT
] --x1  Antenna Tube
PUTF 4T
ZR-2006
- x1 Battery Plate
J\wFU— JL—h B9-118
7
&
--x1 -~ X2

Top Part
ry 7=y B9-118

Battery Holder Spacer
NyFU—R)LT— AR—T—
B9-118

--x1

Battery Holder Front
NyFU—R)LF— JOvk
B9-118

--x1

Battery Holder Rear
NyFU— kLY — Uy
B9-118

N

ZC-F315A
M3 x 15 #5EZ
B9-204 M3 x 15 FH Screw
PUFF XOUR FryT O
Antenna Mount Dust Cap ' B9-118
T A
' ZC-F315A ;
' . B9-118 ;
ZR2006 & M3 x 18 T5EZ JyFU— IS — TOUR
7 FUFF AT M3 x 15 FH Screw|  [Battery Holder Front
oy Antenna Tube 89118 :
(! TH IyFU—RILY— ZAR—H— !
;’i "
.l |Battery Holder Spacer}\:<> e
1 KD
K/:/ c> B9-118 :
& ) - IYTURLE— U
“'"I'" ““'Il" . [Battery Holder Rear]|
i L L BO-118
& 5 P JOyFU—TRILE= ZR—Y—
E K&>—{Battery Holder Spacer|
< E
s
M3 x 8 HSER
M3 x 6 FH Screw i 20 F38A
M3 x 6 HSEZ i
ZCF36-A
______ BO-118 0 M3 x 8 FH Screw
JOYFU—TRR AR—T— .. M3 x 8 5EX
ZC-F38A
*FBLTEhEEA |Battery Post Spacer|

NyFU— 5)8— AR—Y—

T 1

[Battery Rubber Spacer|

ERT2/I\vTU—DFEEIC
ABhETHBLTLZE

lnl“ll-

Battery Plate
IyFU— Tu—h
B9-118




(%130ns [ Bag 13 Contents ] N\ E—¥— RE—RIVbO—5— EZHEHISFHRTARLIZE L,

AE—RIVbO—5—
Speed Controller

--x2 M3 x 8 BH Screw
M3 x 8 RFUAWRER ZC-BH38-A

--x1 M3 x 3 Set Screw
M3 x 3 yhERX ZC-SS33A

RiEH

-x4 Wheel Hub Pin
KA —ILI\TEY SD-011

ZC-SS33A

--x4  Wheel Hub M3 x 3 ZyhER .
HA—IL\T RSO11H M3 x 3 Set Screw ; llll“]l-

(B ISVVAEHE—Y—TU—hIC
O TVET,
ISVE—Y—ZHERADEBEE

- x4 M4 Locknut |
| .

ATVavDISVE—Y—H | [Double Sided Tape|
|

M4 OvoFvk ZC-NAFBKA

ol T

P T —=TRELIEEL, —_
i~ mET—7
30T Pioion Gear 7
30T E=#V#++¥ BM-4830

) [30T Pioion Gear| [M3 x 8 BH Screw| |
/ 30T E=FV++ M3 x 8 RFUAYRER HEF—T I

B ZC-BH38-A
BI-4830 [Double Sided Tape] =

FAV RA = A VF =RV Y, BREEERFRIECHARLIES L.

Pull the sidewall of the tire slightly away from the
rim and apply CA( Cyanoacrylate ) glue in between
the tire bead and rim.

71 AVF R

i

FAVICA VT —ARVIZHUIAH 5 A TDYUTZRA —)LDEICIEDAHET

CA( Cyanoacrylate ) glue sold separately.

llll|||I> lnl“ll-

4tyMEDFEYT Assemble X4




lmilll»

Wheel Hub Pin up
RA—ILI\TEY g\gg:b]l \JE>V
SD-011

A —ILINT

wA—=ILI\T pnich

RS-011H

ZC-N4FBKA

_M4 Locknut | M4 OvoFwhk

M4 Locknut | M4 OvoF vk ZC-N4FBKA













MY 33 1—Y9—E8
(T TTVRU—DBEEL)

MY Yokomo User Registration

(Request for Web Entry) https://teamyokomo.com/mypage/

COEFITERMESEV LFVREXLC BICHDONESITETVNET . ITETRES
BEDSODEELCERZHLEIC. KORVEROAFEELE. RRUCY—ERZ{TOTV
EEVEEBZTVET,

DEFLCR MYIIEND IS —EREZELKBBELELET,
1—Y—BROITEFTESORMRICEEH T DQRI—R. XIFPCHURLNSMYIIEE
BR—INTEMYITERICERIFIESZ TVvI REBEDUNEBIEZCASIKEE
Wo CERUVEIEKTET X— VN AY Y OERREPEEGH-BRIEE CERERIES
DET DT —ERDTHANEIREEEDET .

Thank you very much for purchasing Yokomo products this time. Yokomo hopes fo
develop and manufacture better products and provide fulfilling services based on
valuable comments from customers. Please contfinue your favors towards user
registration fo MY Yokomo.

For the user registration, please go to MY Yokomo registration page from QR code
or PC URL described on this form and enter necessary information by "click here”,
name here efc." By registering, you will be able fo use services such as periodic
e-mail newsletters and various benefits / information.

BEDDUFUBABRICOWVTIEGER-Z DM TEEEDED Di5¢ 2857 U, BIEICEERLE T,

We will strictly control personal information that we have kept in compliance with the laws
and other guidelines established by administrative agencies.

EOMEELENED

HRXeHt ITIE 7305-0861 FHEOIEHAHELEA385-2
TEL 029-896-3888 FAX 029-896-3889 23HR:08~ 128 138~ 178 (REAERA~S)

YOKOMO LTD. 4385-2 Yatabe, Tsukuba City, Ibaraki Prefecture, 305-086 1.JAPAN
TEL +8129-896-3888 FAX +8129-896-3889



AS A MANUFACTURER OF WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP WINNING CARS,

YOKOMO WILL CONTINUE TO PROVIDE THE BEST AVAILABLE TECHNOLOGY TO R/C ENTHUSIASTS ALL OVER THE WORLD.
ENJOY THIS PRODUCT KNOWING THAT YOU ARE DRIVING ONE OF THE BEST HANDLING R/C CARS EVER DESIGNED.

MtiDEL

v_‘V
O ORIO
(W W teamyokomo¥com

This is not a toy and suitable for age 14 and above.

INEFMETESHOFE . 14FULENEELET,

XA2mE, E& 145 RUE,

RN IS5 K YOKOMO
ATEEHBA R/C H— (SYATY MO—ILH—) OBFFIA—H—TT, ZORRE. LEFEFE SKEFE I—0v)EFE
ZUT R/C h—L—ADREIETH D MFEFIEL —ATHER. 5D R/C A—YZ7ICBATNTVET,

HXat 30T T305-0861 WHEDL [ETHAME 4385-2 TEL 029-896-3888 FAX 029-896-3889 Sih5R : O~ 1285 13K~ 1785 (MEAEKRE~S)
YOKOMO LTD. 4385-2 Yatabe, Tsukuba City, Ibaraki Prefecture, 305-0861.JAPAN TEL +8129-896-3888 FAX +8129-896-3889






